[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
19 June 2018
Time

5.30 pm

Public Meeting?

YES

Type of meeting

Executive

Venue

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair
Vice-chair

Cllr Louise Miles (Lab)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)

Labour
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet
Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:
Contact
Tel/Email
Address

Dereck Francis, Democratic Services
01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:
Website
Email
Tel

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk
01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies for absence

2

Declarations of interests

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS
3

Minutes of the previous meeting - 22 May 2018 (Pages 5 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4

Matters arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET (RESOURCES) PANEL)
5

Statutory Food Service Plan (Pages 9 - 56)
[To approve the annual Statutory Food Service Plan]

6

Restoration of Pennfields and Tettenhall War Memorials (Pages 57 - 62)
[To approve the facilitation of the restoration of the Pennfields and Tettenhall war
memorials]

7

Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices (Pages 63 - 66)
[To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decision notices
approved by cabinet members following consultation with the relevant employees]

8

Exclusion of press and public
[To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown
below]

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public
9

19 June 2018 - Procurement - Award of Contracts
for Works, Goods and Services (Pages 67 - 88)
[To award contracts for works, goods and services]

Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including
the authority holding that
information) Para (3)

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

10

Heath Town Residential Repairs - Private
Leaseholder Update (Pages 89 - 94)
[To approve the acquisition of the private leasehold
properties on Heath Town estate]

11

Corporate Asset Management Fund - Approval of
Schemes for 2018-2019 (Pages 95 - 104)
[To approve the proposed programme of works for
2018/2019 to be funded from the Corporate Asset
Management Fund]

12

Progression of Housing Development Sites (Pages
105 - 114)
[To approve entering into Section 111 agreements with
WV Living]

Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including
the authority holding that
information) Para (3)
Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including
the authority holding that
information) Para (3)

Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including
the authority holding that
information) Para (3)

This page is intentionally left blank

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 3

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 22 May 2018
Attendance
Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Louise Miles (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet
Employees
Ross Cook
Dereck Francis
Keith Ireland
Tim Johnson
Andy Moran
Claire Nye
Kevin O'Keefe
David Watts

Service Director - City Environment
Democratic Services Officer
Managing Director
Deputy Managing Director/Strategic Director - Place
Director of Commercial Services
Director of Finance
Director of Governance
Director of Adult Services

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Steve Evans, Val
Gibson and Lynne Moran.

2

Declarations of interest
Councillor Louise Miles declared a non percuniary interest in Item 5 (Schedule of
Individual Executive Decision Notices) in so far as it refers to her employer, City of
Wolverhampton College. Councillor Miles also declared a non pecuniary interest in
item 10 (Disposal of Former Housing Revenue Account Land and Garage Sites) in
so far as two of the pieces of land referred to in the report fall within the ward she
represents.

3

Minutes of the previous meeting - 20 March 2018
Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 March 2018 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 5

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4

Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5

Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
Resolved:
That the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions approved
by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the relevant
employees be noted.

6

Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling
within the paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public
7

Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services
The Panel considered proposals for the award of contacts for works, goods and
services.
Resolved:
1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the
award of a contract for the Supply of Gas for four years from 1 April 2019 to 31
March 2023 when the negotiation process is completed.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment, in
consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the award of a
contract for Supply and Delivery of Vehicle Spares when the evaluation
process is completed.
3. That the contract for Bill Payments be awarded to Allpay Limited of Fortis Et
Fides Whitestone Business Park, Hereford HR1 3SE for a duration of two
years with an option to extend for a further two years from 1 September 2018
to 31 August 2022 for a total contract value of up to £400,000.
4. That the Director of Governance be authorised to execute contracts in respect
of the above as required.

8

Application to the High Court Injunction to Deal with Unauthorised
Encampments
Councillor Roger Lawrence presented the report on the current situation relating to
unauthorised encampments by travellers and on the threats posed by a likely
increase during 2018. Approval was sought to measures to assist in proactively
combating those threats.

Page 6

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
1. That pursuing injunctive proceedings to restrain unauthorised encampments in
the Council area, by application to the High Court be approved, as it is in the
interests of the City of Wolverhampton area.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment in
consultation with the Service Director: City Environment and the Director for
Governance to authorise, by Individual Executive Decision Notice (IEDN), the
commencement of High Court Injunction proceedings once satisfied as to the
cogency and quality of the Council’s evidence.
3. That the continuing work to identify suitable land on which to construct a
transit site for use by travellers and gypsies and the potential investment
requirements associated with this, in accordance with the Black Country and
South Staffordshire Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Show People
Accommodation Assessment and the Black Country Core Strategy be noted.
9

Procurement Update PP17156 - Development of 43 New Dwellings at Burton
Crescent and Single Storey Office Extension at 27 Burton Road
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report that sought approval to a virement of
£0.8 million from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital budget for the New
Build Programme to complete the delivery of 43 new council houses at Burton
Crescent and a single storey extension to 27 Burton Road, Heath Town. A budget of
£5.2 million based on an initial estimate of the scheme was approved by the Council
as part of the HRA capital programme budget in the HRA Business Plan report
approved by Cabinet on 16 January 2018. Tenders received for the contract were
higher than estimated leaving a budget deficit of £0.8 million.
Resolved:
1. That a virement of £0.8 million from the Housing Revenue Account capital
budget for the New Build Programme to increase the total scheme
development budget to £6.0 million be approved.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing and the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation with the
Service Director Housing and the Director of Finance, to approve agreements
including deed of covenants, collateral warranties, assignments and such
other ancillary agreements, including capital variations as may be deemed
necessary to facilitate the above developments.

10

Disposal of Former Housing Revenue Account Land and Garage Sites
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report on a proposal to dispose at auction,
once outline planning approval for residential use had been obtained, sites within the
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The sites had been assessed as part of a review
of a larger list of council assets that are currently underused or problematic and had
been considered for housing development potential.
Disposal of the sites in this manner would ensure that the Council achieved best
consideration for the land. Disposal should also ensure that the current poor
condition of the sites would improve, at no further cost to the Council.

Page 7

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
1. That the disposal at auction of the land behind 6 Lewisham Road, in Oxley
Ward, as shown on the plan attached at Appendix 1 to the report be
approved, subject to obtaining outline planning approval for residential use.
2. That the disposal at auction of the land to the rear of 44 Walter Road, in
Bilston East Ward, as shown on the plan attached at Appendix 2 to the report
be approved, subject to obtaining outline planning approval for residential
use together with the grant of any required easements.
3. That the disposal at auction of the former allotment site to the rear of 9 to 12
Elmdon Close, in Oxley Ward, as shown on the plan attached at Appendix 3
to the report be approved, subject to obtaining outline planning approval for
residential use together with the grant of any required easements.
4. That the disposal at auction of the garage site to the rear of 24 to 42
Highfield Avenue, in Fallings Park Ward, as shown on the plan attached at
Appendix 4 to the report be approved, subject to obtaining outline planning
approval for residential use.
5. That the disposal at auction of the land to the rear of 5 to 8 Osier Place, in
East Park Ward, as shown on the plan attached at Appendix 5 to the report
be approved, subject to obtaining outline planning approval for residential
use.
6. That the disposal at auction of the garage site to the rear of 131 Snape
Road, in Wednesfield North Ward, as shown on the plan attached at
Appendix 6 to the report be approved, subject to obtaining outline planning
approval for residential use.
7. That the disposal at auction of the garage site to the rear of 104 Snape
Road, in Wednesfield North Ward, as shown on the plan attached at
Appendix 7 to the report be approved, subject to obtaining outline planning
approval for residential use.

Page 8

Minutes

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 5

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
19 June 2018
Report title

Food Service Plan

Decision designation

AMBER

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Councillor Steve Evans
City Environment

Corporate Plan priority

Place - Stronger Economy

Key decision

Yes

In forward plan

Yes

Wards affected

All

Accountable Director

Ross Cook, Service Director for City Environment

Originating service

Business Services

Accountable employee

Emma Caddick
Tel
Email

Report to be/has been
considered by

Place Directorate Leadership Team
Strategic Executive Board

Service Lead
01902 554320
Emma.caddick@wolverhampton.gov.uk
9 May 2018
22 May 2018

Recommendations for decision:
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:
1. Approve the draft 2018 Food Service Plan as summarised in Appendix 1.
2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Environment in consultation with the
Head of Business Services to approve the final version of the Food Service Plan.
3. Approve the introduction of a charge for both Food Hygiene Rating Revisits and Food
Hygiene Consultancy Work, at an hourly rate of £70 for a Senior Environmental Health
Officer, to take effect from 1 July 2018 (or as soon as possible thereafter).
Recommendations for noting:
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note:
1. The requirement to prepare a Food Service Plan.
2. The requirements set out in the action plan following the audit by the Food
Standards Agency in September 2017.

Page 9

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0

Purpose

1.1

To inform Cabinet (Resources) Panel of the legal requirement to produce a Food Service
Plan.

1.2

To present, for consideration and approval, the draft Food Service Plan for 2018.

1.3

To obtain authority for the Cabinet Member for City Environment in consultation with the
Head of Business Services, to approve the final version of the plan.

1.4

To present, for approval, the introduction of a charge for both Food Hygiene Rating
Revisits and Food Hygiene Consultancy Work, at an hourly rate of £70 for a Senior
Environmental Health Officer, to take effect from 1 July 2018 (or as soon as possible
thereafter).

2.0

Background

2.1

Service delivery plans are recognised by central government as important expressions of
a local authority’s commitment to the development of their various services. They serve
as a quality framework against which a service may be audited and provide a focus on
resourcing and delivering aims and objectives. They also establish mechanisms for
managing performance.

2.2

In January 2001 the Food Standards Agency produced the Framework Agreement on
Local Authority Food Law Enforcement. It included the requirement to prepare a Food
Service Plan and prescribed in detail which areas of the service should be covered by the
plan. This is the eighteenth City of Wolverhampton Council Food Service Plan.

2.3

The Food Service Plan provides a framework upon which a scrutinising body, such as
the Food Standards Agency (FSA) can conduct an official audit. It also sets out, within an
overall commitment to quality and continual improvement, the general aims and
objectives of the service, the scope and levels of the service and the means by which it is
delivered. To this end, it also contains a breakdown of the financial and staffing
resources available to deliver the service.

[...]
 current resources Food Hygiene
interventions would only be carried out at high risk food premises (Category A-C). All
lower risk businesses would only be visited in response to a complaint and may not
receive an intervention at all.

5.4

100% of category A-C rated premises were inspected in 2017 however a large proportion
of the lower risk businesses did not receive an intervention. This was largely due to a
number of officers being involved with a serious health and safety investigation and 2
officers being on maternity leave.

5.5

In order to meet the recommendations highlighted by the Food Standards Agency the
Service has had no option but to change its approach and is now risk rating businesses
following the first visit and will be introducing a charge for re-rating businesses.

5.6

It is proposed that a charge for both Food Hygiene Rating Revisits and Food Hygiene
Consultancy Work, at an hourly rate of £70 for a Senior Environmental Health Officer, to
take effect from 1 July 2018 (or as soon as possible thereafter), is introduced and for
which approval is sought from this report.

5.7

Cabinet on the 29 November 2017 approved the use of £320,000 from the Budget
Contingency Reserve of which £123,000 was to fund the back fill of three Senior
Environmental Health Officer posts, who were involved in a significant Health and Safety
Investigation. This is enabling the service to utilise a contractor to remove the backlog of
food hygiene inspections. To ensure that the Service completes 100% of due
interventions in 2018.

6.0

Evaluation of alternative options

6.1

Option 1, no change to existing policy of risk rating a business until the end of the Food
Hygiene Intervention. This would have jeopardised the authority’s participation in the
National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme and potentially contributed to the back log of
inspections.

6.2

Option 2, change our approach: risk rating on the first visit, charging for revisits, advice
and guidance. This would allow c
[...]
ory Powers Act
The service has fully implemented the
requirements for the authorisation of
officers and surveillance in the required
circumstances.

Page 54
38 City of Wolverhampton Council

wolverhampton.gov.uk

You can get this information in large print, braille,
audio or in another language by calling 01902 551155

wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902 551155
Wolverhampton_Today

@WolvesCouncil

City of Wolverhampton Council, Civic Centre, St. Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Page 55

WCC 1688 05.18

WolverhamptonToday

This page is intentionally left blank

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 6

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
19 June 2018
Report title

Restoration of Pennfields and Tettenhall war
memorials

Decision designation

AMBER

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Councillor John Reynolds
City Economy

Corporate Plan priority

Place - Stronger Economy

Key decision

Yes

In forward plan

Yes

Wards affected

Graiseley; Tettenhall Regis

Accountable Director

Tim Johnson

Originating service

City Planning

Accountable employee

Jon Beesley
Tel
Email

Report to be/has been
considered by

Directorate Leadership Team
Strategic Executive Board

Historic Environment Officer
01902 555622
Jon.beesley@wolverhampton.gov.uk
5 June 2018
21 May 2018

Recommendations for decision:
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:
1. Approve that the Council act as the accountable body on behalf of two local community
interest groups, to facilitate the repair of the Pennfields and Tettenhall war memorials.
2. Approve the establishment of a capital budget of £20,000 for the repair of Pennfields war
memorial, which is to be funded by an external grant from the War Memorials Trust and
contributions raised by the Bradmore War Memorial Fund community group.
3. Approve the establishment of a capital budget of £20,000 for the repair of Tettenhall war
memorial, which is to be funded by an external grant from the War Memorials Trust and
contributions raised by the Tettenhall War Memorial Committee community group.

Page 57

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0

Purpose

1.1

To mark the centenary of the First World War, two local resident groups are proposing to
restore their local war memorials in Church Road, Pennfields and in the churchyard of St.
Michael and All Angels in Tettenhall.

1.2

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council to act as the accountable
body for the two local community groups, to facilitate the restoration of the war
memorials. The repairs will be funded through external grants from the War Memorials
Trust (WMT) and contributions raised by Bradmore War Memorial Fund and Tettenhall
War Memorial Committee local community groups.

2.0

Background

2.1

The Pennfields, Bradmore and Merry Hill war memorial (Pennfields war memorial) is
situated within ornamental gardens in Church Road, opposite St. Philip’s church. The
war memorial comprises a granite figure of a soldier holding a rifle, mounted on a
rusticated granite plinth. The names of the fallen are recorded on inset panels around
the plinth. The memorial has recently been added to the statutory list of buildings of
special architectural or historic interest as a grade ll listing. The war memorial and
gardens are also within the St. Philip’s (Pennfields) Conservation Area.

2.2

An inspection of the war memorial has been carried out by a conservation-accredited
structural engineer and a report has been prepared. The engineer has identified
movement within the granite plinth, which is resulting in damage to the stonework. The
bayonet and a section of the fore stock and barrel of the figure’s rifle are also missing.
The engineer’s report will form the basis of the specification for the repair of the
memorial. The proposed works, that are eligible for grant aid from the WMT, will include
stabilising the movement within the plinth; replacing the missing parts of the rifle;
repairing damaged stonework; repointi
[...]
 PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

6.0

Financial implications

6.1

This report seeks approval for the Council to act as the accountable body on behalf of
two local community interest groups, to facilitate the repair of the Pennfields and
Tettenhall war memorials. It is estimated that works at each site will not exceed £20,000
assuming grant of £15,000 can be secured from WMT with balances met by contributions
from Bradmore War Memorial Fund and Tettenhall War Memorial Committee. On this
basis approval is sought to establish capital budgets; £20,000 for Bradmore War
Memorial and £20,000 for Tettenhall War Memorial.

6.2

Three competitive tenders for the cost of the works to each memorial will be required for
the formal grant applications. On confirmation of offers of grant aid from the WMT and
payment from the community groups of the 25% match funding and the full cost of any
additional works, the contracts will be awarded and the works undertaken. Following
completion of the works and confirmation of payment of the final invoices, the WMT will
reimburse the Council, once satisfied that works have been carried out to their
satisfaction. The cost of professional fees and additional works not covered by the grant
will be agreed in advance and reimbursed by the community groups. Should either of the
bids to WMT be unsuccessful, any advance costs incurred by the Council, in preparing
the application will be reimbursed by the respective community group and the contract for
the works will not be awarded. It may then be necessary to consider a reduced schedule
of works to bring the scheme within the available budget.
[ES/06062018/N]

7.0

Legal implications

7.1

This is a contract / grant / representation matter. The Council must ensure the tender
process complies with the Council’s Contract Rules and that the appropriate parties enter
into a contract with the successful tenderer. It will also be necessary to ensure that any
necessary planning consents have been obtained.
[RB/15052018/U]

8.0

Equalities implications

8.1

The restoration of the war memorials will have no equalities implications. The Council’s
procurement process will be followed to ensure invited tenderers are treated in a fair and
equitable manner with access to all relevant and necessary information.

9.0

Environmental implications

9.1

The proposals referred to in this report will secure the restoration of the Tettenhall and
Pennfields war memorials. The Pennfields war memorial is a listed building. The
improvements will also enhance the appearance of the Tettenhall Greens and St. Philip’s
(Pennfields) Conservation Areas

Page 60

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

10.0

Human resources implications

10.1

The restoration of the war memorials will have no human resources implications.

11.0

Corporate landlord implications

11.1

The proposals referred to in this report will secure the restoration of the Pennfields war
memorial, which is on land within the Council’s property portfolio. Details of restoration
works to be provided to Corporate Landlord to update asset registers as required.

12.0

Schedule of background papers

12.1

There are no relevant background papers.

Page 61

This page is intentionally left blank

This report is PUBLIC

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 7

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
19 June 2018
Report title

Schedule of Individual Executive Decision
Notices

Decision designation

AMBER

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

All

Key decision

No

In forward plan

No

Wards affected

All

Accountable director

Kevin O’Keefe, Governance

Originating service

Democratic Support

Accountable employee(s)

Dereck Francis
Tel
Email

Report to be/has been
considered by

N/A

Democratic Services Officer
01902 555835
dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for noting:
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note the summary of open and exempt
individual executive decisions approved by the appropriate Cabin

Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 19 June 2018
Attendance
Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Louise Miles (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet
Employees
Dereck Francis
Tim Johnson
Claire Nye

Democratic Services Officer
Deputy Managing Director/Strategic Director - Place
Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor John Reynolds.

2

Declarations of interests
Tim Johnson, Strategic Director for Place declared a non-pecuniary interest in item
12 (Progression of Housing Development Sites) in so far as he is a Director on the
Board of WV Living.

3

Minutes of the previous meeting - 22 May 2018
Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 May 2018 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4

Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5

Statutory Food Service Plan
Councillor Steve Evans presented for approval the Council’s draft Food Service Plan
for 2018 and sought delegated authority to approve the final version of the plan.
Approval was also requested to the introduction of a charge for both food hygiene
rating revisits and food hygiene consultancy work, at an hourly rate of £70 for a
Senior Environmental Health Officer, to take effect from 1 July 2018 (or as soon as
possible thereafter).
Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
1. That the draft 2018 Food Service Plan as summarised in Appendix 1 to the
report be approved.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment in
consultation with the Head of Business Services to approve the final version of
the Food Service Plan.
3. That the introduction of a charge for both Food Hygiene Rating Revisits and
Food Hygiene Consultancy Work, at an hourly rate of £70 for a Senior
Environmental Health Officer, to take effect from 1 July 2018 (or as soon as
possible thereafter) be approved.
4. That the requirement to prepare a Food Service Plan be noted.
5. That the requirements set out in the action plan following the audit by the
Food Standards Agency in September 2017 be noted.
6

Restoration of Pennfields and Tettenhall War Memorials
Councillor Roger Lawrence presented the report seeking approval for the Council to
act as the accountable body for two local community groups, to facilitate the
restoration of the war memorials. The repairs would be funded through external
grants from the War Memorials Trust (WMT) and contributions raised by Bradmore
War Memorial Fund and Tettenhall War Memorial Committee local community
groups.
Resolved:
1. That the Council act as the accountable body on behalf of two local
community interest groups, to facilitate the repair of the Pennfields and
Tettenhall war memorials.
2. That the establishment of a capital budget of £20,000 for the repair of
Pennfields war memorial, which is to be funded by an external grant from the
War Memorials Trust and contributions raised by the Bradmore War Memorial
Fund community group be approved.
3. That the establishment of a capital budget of £20,000 for the repair of
Tettenhall war memorial, which is to be funded by an external grant from the
War Memorials Trust and contributions raised by the Tettenhall War Memorial
Committee community group be approved.

7

Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
Resolved:
That the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions
approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the
relevant employees be noted.

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

8

Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling
within the paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public
9

19 June 2018 - Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and
Services
The Panel considered proposals for the award of contracts for works, goods and
services.
Resolved:
1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the
award of a contract for New Build Council Housing at Heath Town when the
evaluation process is complete.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment, in
consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the direct award
of contracts for Residual Disposal (Landfill), Green Waste Processing and
Recycling Processing when the negotiation process is complete.
3. That the contract for Electronic Records and Documents Management System
be awarded to Idox plc of 2nd floor, 1310 Waterside, Arlington Business Park,
Theale, RG7 4SA for a duration of three years with option to extend for a
further four years from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2025 for a total contract value
of £735,000.
4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources, in
consultation with the Director of Finance, to approve the award of a contract
for Financial Advice Consultants when the evaluation process is complete.
5. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources, in
consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the award of a
contract for Microsoft Developers when the evaluation process is complete.
6. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Adults, in consultation
with the Strategic Director for People, to approve the award of contracts in
each of the five lots for Statutory Advocacy Services when the evaluation
process is complete.
7. That the Director of Governance be authorised to execute contracts in respect
of the above as required.

10

Heath Town Residential Repairs - Private Leaseholder Update
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report that provided an update on the buying
back of leasehold properties purchased originally under ‘Right to Buy’ (RTB) on the
Heath Town Estate which are due to have major works undertaken as part of the
Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

estate works. Approval was sought to the purchase of the leasehold for two
properties on the estate where the purchase price had been agreed and to delegated
authority to approve any further purchases of leasehold properties on the estate once
a purchase price had been agreed.
Resolved:
1. That the purchase of the leasehold properties as listed on appendix 1 to the
report where the purchase price has been agreed be approved.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing in consultation with the Service Director, City Housing to approve any
further purchases of leasehold properties purchased under the Right to Buy
(RTB) on the Heath Town Estate, subject to agreement of a purchase price.
3. That the progress made to buy back leasehold properties purchased originally
under the Right to Buy (RTB) on the Heath Town Estate which are due to
have major works undertaken as part of the estate refurbishment be noted.
11

Corporate Asset Management Fund - Approval of Schemes for 2018-2019
Councillor Peter Bilson sought approval to a programme of capital works to schools
to ensure the asset portfolio meets statutory compliance requirements. Delegated
authority was also requested to initiate works in relation to emergency/ priority works
preventing building closure and asbestos related works.
Resolved:
1. That the proposed programme of works for 2018-2019 as set out in Appendix
1 to the report to be funded from the capital repairs and to ensure the asset
portfolio meets statutory compliance requirements. be approved.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing in consultation with the Head of Corporate Landlord to initiate works
in relation to emergency / priority works preventing building closure and
asbestos related works; the nature of which would not allow sufficient time to
gain normal Council approvals, then to be confirmed through an Individual
Executive Decision Notice.
3. That the previously approved schemes, totalling £534,000, which were subject
to a previous Individual Executive Decision Notice report approved on 10 April
2018 be noted.

12

Progression of Housing Development Sites
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report that sought approval to require the
Council to enter into an agreement with WV Living pursuant to section 111 of the
Local Government Act 1972, requiring WV Living to enter into a section 106
obligation in respect of a number of sites, simultaneously with completion of the
purchase of the sites from the City Council. The agreement constituted either an
agreement or a unilateral undertaking for WV Living to fulfil all planning obligations
including the delivery of the affordable housing.

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
1. That the Council enter into an agreement with WV Living pursuant to section
111 of the Local Government Act 1972, requiring WV Living to enter into a
section 106 obligation in respect of the sites listed below, simultaneously with
completion of the purchase of the sites from the City Council:
Former Merryhill House, Warstones Resource Centre, Nelson Mandela
House, Woden Resource Centre and Oakley Road/Reedham Gardens
sites.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing in conjunction with the Director of Governance to agree the Heads of
Terms for the disposal of the sites listed above.

Minutes

